



LONE PEAK PUBLIC SAFETY DISTRICT AGENDA

Wednesday, January 8, 2025

7:30 am

Highland City Hall, 5400 West Civic Center Drive, Highland, Utah 84003

7:30 AM REGULAR MEETING

Call to Order: Chair Kim Rodela

Invocation: Mayor Carla Merrill

1. UNSCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES

Please limit comments to three minutes per person. Please state your name.

2. PRESENTATIONS

a. 2023-2024 Audit Report

Nathaniel Corry with Keddington and Christensen will present the results of the 2023-2024 Lone Peak Public Safety District Audit.

3. CONSENT AGENDA

a. Approval Of Meeting Minutes

Regular Lone Peak Public Safety District Meeting – December 11, 2024

4. PUBLIC HEARING/RESOLUTION: MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT WAGES

The Board will consider a proposal for an increase in wages for Fire Department employees. The Board will take appropriate action.

5. ACTION/RESOLUTION: POLICE VEHICLE PURCHASE LEASE

The Board will consider a vehicle financing lease with Zions Bancorporation. The Board will take appropriate action.

6. DEPARTMENT REPORTS

a. Administration

i. Budget Calendar

b. Police Department

c. Fire Department

i. Fleet Update

7. CLOSED SESSION

The Board may recess to convene in a closed session for the purpose of discussing items as provided by Utah Code Annotated §52-4-205.

ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with Americans with Disabilities Act, Lone Peak Public Safety District will make reasonable accommodations to participate in the meeting. Requests for assistance can be made by contacting the Recorder at (801) 772-4505 at least three days in advance of the meeting.

ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION

Members of the Governing Board may participate electronically during this meeting.

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, Stephannie Cottle, the duly appointed Recorder, certify that the foregoing agenda was posted at the principal office of the public body, on the Utah State website (<http://pmn.utah.gov>), and on Lone Peak Public Safety District website (www.lonepeakpublicsafety.org).

Please note the order of agenda items are subject to change in order to accommodate the needs of the Governing Board, staff, and the public.

Posted and dated this agenda on the 6th day of January 2025

Stephannie Cottle, CMC|UCC, Recorder

THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO PARTICIPATE IN ALL LONE PEAK PUBLIC SAFETY DISTRICT BOARD MEETINGS.



LONE PEAK PUBLIC SAFETY DISTRICT MINUTES

Wednesday December 11, 2024

7:30 am

Waiting Formal Approval

Highland City Hall, 5400 West Civic Center Drive, Highland, Utah 84003

7:30 AM REGULAR MEETING

Call to Order: Chair Brent Rummmler

Invocation: Mayor Kurt Ostler

The meeting was called to order by Chair Brent Rummmler as a regular meeting at 7:34 am. The meeting agenda was posted on the *Utah State Public Meeting Website* at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

PRESIDING: Brent Rummmler, Chair

BOARD MEMBERS: Brittney P. Bills - present
Kurt Ostler – present
Carla Merrill – present
Jason Thelin - present

STAFF PRESENT: LPPSD Executive Director Erin Wells, LPPSD Assistant Executive Director Shane Sorensen, Fire Chief Brian Patten, Police Chief Brian Gwilliam, Recorder Stephannie Cottle, Finance Director David Mortensen, LPPSD Attorney Rob Patterson

OTHERS PRESENT: Nancy Jones, Jameson Bangerter, Tayton Christiansen, Josh Rich, Owen Olsen, Darci Brunson, Dustin Mitchell, Hayden Pierce, Taylor Lythgoe, Kaden Coleman, Jack Beck

1. UNSCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES

Please limit comments to three minutes per person. Please state your name.

2. CONSENT AGENDA

a. Approval Of Meeting Minutes

Regular Lone Peak Public Safety District Meeting – September 11, 2024

b. 2025 Meeting Schedule

The Governing Board will consider approving the LPPSD Regular Meeting Schedule for 2025. The Board will take appropriate action.

c. 2025 Board Chair

The Board will appoint a new chairperson of the Board for 2025.

Board Member Merrill stated that Alpine School District Spring Break is the first week in April. Executive Director Erin Wells said that there was a mistake in the dates and the meeting in April should be April 9th.

Board Member Kurt Ostler MOVED to approve consent items 2a, 2b, and 2c.

Board Member Carla Merrill SECONDED the motion.

The vote was recorded as follows:

<i>Board Member Brittney P. Bills</i>	<i>Yes</i>
<i>Board Member Kurt Ostler</i>	<i>Yes</i>
<i>Board Member Carla Merrill</i>	<i>Yes</i>
<i>Board Member Jason Thelin</i>	<i>Yes</i>

The motion passed 4:0

3. ACTION/RESOLUTION: UTAH COUNTY MAJOR CRIMES TASK FORCE ILA AMENDMENTS

The Board will consider approving the amendment to the Utah County Major Crimes Task Force Interlocal Agreement.

LPPSD Attorney explained the purpose of the Major Crimes Task Force is to enforce, investigate, and prosecute violations of narcotics and controlled substance laws and to coordinate county-wide efforts to combat gang-related activities and serious property crimes. It allows for broader coordination and increased experience, personnel, and equipment for investigating and preventing serious criminal matters. Lone Peak Public Safety District is a participating entity in the task force. Highland and Alpine are also part of the agreement because the cities fund the Lone Peak Public Safety District, and the County desired all entities that participate or fund any portion of the Task Force be included within the interlocal agreement. The proposed amendments to the interlocal agreement establishing the Task Force are:

1. Extend the expiration from the end of 2026 to the end of 2029
2. Clarify how claims against the task force or any member entity participating in the task force are received, reported, and resolved, with the intent to encourage the member entities to coordinate negotiation, litigation, and settlement efforts with each other.

Costs to Lone Peak generally consist of staff costs to have law enforcement officers participate in task force investigations. For administrative overhead, costs are allocated between the participating entities on a proportional basis based on population.

Board Member Thelin asked if the clarification of notification of claims against the task force implicates legal liability for all parties to the task force. Mr. Patterson answered no; the claim would only apply to the officer or officers that were involved in the incident. The language of the agreement simply encourages the LPPSD to coordinate with any pertinent government entities in the negotiation and settlement of claims. Board Member Thelin inquired as to the parties that are participating in the agreement. Mr. Patterson provided the list of all entities involved in the agreement. Police Chief Gwilliam added that Saratoga Springs opted out of the agreement in the past, but they rejoined later. Eagle Mountain and Vineyard are not parties to the agreement

because they are participating through their contract with the Sheriff's Department. He also discussed operation of the task force for the past 30 years, noting that the interlocal agreement was only developed in the past decade to formalize the agreements made by each party participating with the task force. He also briefly discussed cases and incidents that have been handled by the task force.

Board Member Jason Thelin MOVED that the Board ADOPT the resolution approving the amendments to the Major Crimes Task Force interlocal agreement.

Board Member Carla Merrill SECONDED the motion.

The vote was recorded as follows:

<i>Board Member Brittney P. Bills</i>	<i>Yes</i>
<i>Board Member Kurt Ostler</i>	<i>Yes</i>
<i>Board Member Carla Merrill</i>	<i>Yes</i>
<i>Board Member Jason Thelin</i>	<i>Yes</i>

The motion passed 4:0

4. DEPARTMENT REPORTS

a. Administration

i. Finance Report

Finance Director Mortensen reviewed the quarterly financial report for the period of July 1 through September 30, 2024. Revenues and expenditures are tracking as expected and wildland revenue will be reported in the second quarter of the fiscal year, though their expenditures have been reported in the first quarter. Expenditures are at 640 percent of the approved budget, but that is because the District has not received revenues. Fire Chief Patten stated that he has billed for approximately \$530,000 in wildland deployment costs; he is estimating actual revenue of \$150,000 to \$200,000 for wildland deployment.

Mr. Mortensen then noted that he is aware that Board Members have been meeting with Executive Director Wells regarding possible mid-year wage adjustments for employees; he plans to include an action item on the January meeting agenda for consideration and approval of those adjustments but wanted to provide some information for the Board to be considering in the meantime. The wage adjustments for the Fire Department total approximately \$82,000 but including benefits the total will be approximately \$103,000. The fiscal impact would be \$36,900 for Alpine City and \$66,300 for Highland City. This will cover six months of wage increases, January through June 2025.

b. Police Department

Police Chief Gwilliam provided a report of recent events and incidents handled by the Police Department; he discussed efforts to improve equipment in Police vehicles and migrating to a new radio system. He then reported on the interim legislative session held in November; the main focus was the school safety bill, which requires a great deal of support from local law enforcement and school districts. The substitute of the bill shifted the costs of training law enforcement from the Sheriff's Departments to local law enforcement entities. This will increase the District's budget

dramatically in the coming fiscal year and he has been working with the legislative law enforcement liaison to the Utah Legislature to negotiate changes to legislation that would balance the cost sharing between Sheriff's Departments and local law enforcement entities. He concluded his Department is current fully staffed and he hopes to remain that way.

Board Member Thelin referenced the grant utilized by the Police Department to include fire extinguishers in each Police vehicle; he asked if Chief Gwilliam oversaw application for the grant. Chief Gwilliam stated that the Department had been working on the equipment grant application, but following the car fire incident, it became clear that each vehicle needed a fire extinguisher; he amended the grant application to include fire extinguishers and breaching tools. There are no matching funds required for the grant, but the Police Department was required to purchase the equipment up front and will be reimbursed for those expenditures with grant funds.

There was brief discussion regarding the transition from one radio system from the other throughout the State of Utah and outstanding issues.

Board Member Thelin asked if the Police Department is utilizing flock cameras now and if there have been any recent successes associated with the cameras. Chief Gwilliam stated that the Department searches the cameras frequently but has not had any major successes as of late; however, there has been success associated with cameras outside of the LPPSD jurisdiction. The six cameras approved for Highland City will be installed in the coming weeks.

c. Fire Department
i. Wildland Report

Fire Chief Patten echoed Chief Gwilliam's comments regarding the radio transition; the process has been very frustrating for all involved but hopes that the issues will be resolved soon. He then reported that his Department has been part of a survey over the last 18 months regarding Medicare and Medicaid expenses for ambulance transports and he thanked Mr. Mortensen for his assistance in providing the data that was required for the survey. If the Department failed to provide the information requested, the District could be penalized in the form of reduction of the billing revenue by approximately 10 percent. He then reported that his Department is also currently fully staffed; he recently hired Austin Wilson, who previously served as a Wildland Firefighter but is now working as a Firefighter/EMT. This will improve the Department because he can serve as a Firefighter but is also seasoned in wildland fire and can be used in future deployments if necessary. He then touched on Wildland Fire billing; he believes he will receive all money for which he has billed in the next two months. The billing process in each state is different, which is typically the cause for the lag in payments to the District. This led to brief discussion among the Board, Chief Patten, and Deputy Chief Beck regarding the accounts receivable process managed by the District in terms of Wildland Fire; the number of Wildland deployments in 2024 and any ongoing Wildland needs. Deputy Fire Chief Jake Beck provided a presentation regarding a recent FDX Fire Department Exchange training. The training was held in South Carolina. Lone Peak Fire Department was paired with other fire departments of similar size and discussed problems and solutions for wildland interface areas. Chief Patten also discussed possible legislation amendments that will impact staffing requirements/needs of Fire Departments; and optional grant programs to which the Fire Department can apply.

5. CLOSED SESSION

The Board may recess to convene in a closed session for the purpose of discussing items as provided by Utah Code Annotated §52-4-205.

At 8:28 am Board Member Kurt Ostler MOVED that the Board recess the regular meeting to convene in the Executive Conference Room for a closed meeting to discuss pending or reasonably imminent litigation.

Board Member Jason Thelin SECONDED the motion.

The vote was recorded as follows:

<i>Board Member Brittney P. Bills</i>	<i>Yes</i>
<i>Board Member Carla Merrill</i>	<i>Yes</i>
<i>Board Member Kurt Ostler</i>	<i>Yes</i>
<i>Board Member Jason Thelin</i>	<i>Yes</i>

The motion passed 4:0

Board Member Kurt Ostler MOVED to adjourn the closed meeting and Board Member Carla Merrill SECONDED the motion. All voted in favor and the motion passed unanimously.

The closed meeting adjourned at 8:35 am.

The Board returned to the regular meeting and watched a brief 3-minute video prepared by the Fire Department which was used to introduce Lone Peak Public Safety District at the recent Fire Department Exchange Training.

ADJOURNMENT

Board Member Carla Merrill MOVED to adjourn the regular meeting and Board Member Kurt Ostler SECONDED the motion. All voted in favor and the motion passed unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 8:40 am.

I, Stephannie Cottle, Recorder, hereby certify that the foregoing minutes represent a true, accurate and complete record of the meeting held on December 11, 2024. This document constitutes the official minutes for the Lone Peak Public Safety District Board Meeting.

Stephannie Cottle, CMC, UCC
LPPSD Recorder



LONE PEAK PUBLIC SAFETY DISTRICT AGENDA REPORT #4

DATE: January 8, 2025

TO: Lone Peak Public Safety District Board Members

FROM: David Mortensen, Finance Director

SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING/RESOLUTION: Mid-Year Budget Adjustments
for Fire Department Wage Adjustments

PURPOSE:

The Board will consider a proposal for an increase in wages for Fire Department employees. The Board will take appropriate action.

BACKGROUND:

To ensure that the district is attracting and retaining highly qualified staff, it is necessary to make adjustments from time to time in order to bring district wages in line with those of other surrounding agencies. The proposed increase would be retroactive back to January 5, 2025, and the corresponding budget adjustment would cover the increase for the last six months of the fiscal year through June 30, 2025. The budget proposal for next fiscal year will be calculated with this increase included for the full year.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total impact on the personnel expenses of the district for this adjustment is \$103,237. The funding source would be additional assessments from participating cities, including \$36,915 from Alpine and \$66,322 from Highland. Because the adjustment is reliant on these additional assessments, approval of the increase is contingent upon the governing bodies of each of those entities approving the increase in their respective assessments to cover it.

PROPOSED MOTION:

I move to approve the resolution adjusting the Lone Peak Public Safety District fiscal year 2024-2025 budget for Fire Department wage adjustments.

RESOLUTION NO. R-2025-

**A RESOLUTION OF THE LONE PEAK PUBLIC SAFETY DISTRICT BOARD
AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 BUDGET**

WHEREAS, Utah Law allows for the amendment of the budgets of special service districts to reflect changes in revenues and expenditures and to make transfers between departments to meet the best interests of the district; and

WHEREAS, Lone Peak Public Safety District has complied with the notice and public hearing requirements of the Utah Law in considering an amendment of its 2024-2025 fiscal year budgets; and

WHEREAS, the Board of the Lone Peak Public Safety District has determined that an amendment to its fiscal year 2024-2025 budget is in the best interest of the District and its residents and in order for the budget to match the actual revenues and expenditures of the District.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the amended Lone Peak Public Safety District Budget as attached hereto, for the 2024-2025 fiscal year is hereby adopted.

ADOPTED AND RESOLVED by the Board of Lone Peak Public Safety District this 8th day of January, 2025.

LONE PEAK PUBLIC SAFETY DISTRICT

Kim Rodela
Chair

ATTEST:

Stephannie Cottle
City Recorder

Lone Peak PSD
Mid-Year Budget Adjustments
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

Account Number	Account Name	Fund / Department	Revenue or Expense?	One-time or Ongoing	Approved Budget	Recommended Change	Proposed Adjusted Budget	Description	Funding Source	Date of Board Approval
10-37-01	Alpine Assessments	Fire/EMS	Revenue	Ongoing	\$ 1,302,212	\$ 36,915	\$ 1,339,127	Fire Department Wage Adjustments	N/A	N/A
10-37-02	Highland Assessments	Fire/EMS	Revenue	Ongoing	\$ 2,339,496	\$ 66,322	\$ 2,405,818	Fire Department Wage Adjustments	N/A	N/A
Total Change in Revenue						\$ 103,237				
10-47-10	Wages - Permanent Employees	Fire/EMS	Expense	Ongoing	\$ 1,765,584	\$ 82,364	\$ 1,847,948	Fire Department Wage Adjustments	Additional Assessments	N/A
10-47-21	Retirement	Fire/EMS	Expense	Ongoing	\$ 458,308	\$ 19,358	\$ 477,666	Fire Department Wage Adjustments	Additional Assessments	N/A
10-47-22	FICA/Medicare	Fire/EMS	Expense	Ongoing	\$ 33,567	\$ 1,194	\$ 34,761	Fire Department Wage Adjustments	Additional Assessments	N/A
10-47-20	Medical Benefits	Fire/EMS	Expense	Ongoing	\$ 436,604	\$ 321	\$ 436,925	Fire Department Wage Adjustments	Additional Assessments	N/A
Total Change in Expense						\$ 103,237				
Surplus/(Deficit)						\$ -				



LONE PEAK PUBLIC SAFETY DISTRICT AGENDA REPORT #5

DATE: January 8, 2025

TO: Lone Peak Public Safety District Board Members

FROM: Brian Gwilliam, Police Chief & David Mortensen, Finance Director

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION: Police Vehicle Purchase Lease

PURPOSE:

The Board will consider a vehicle financing lease with Zions Bancorporation. The Board will take appropriate action.

BACKGROUND:

Annually the police department evaluates the need for the vehicle fleet. Based on mileage and maintenance costs, the decision to surplus and the purchase replacements varies from 2-4 vehicles depending on the budget and needs.

Pursuant to the Board's prior approval, three replacement Police vehicles have been ordered, and delivery is anticipated by the middle of January. Financing has been arranged with Zions Bancorporation to pay for the purchase of the vehicles and equipment upfitting. The first payment of the proposed lease financing would be due in January of 2026 and will be included in the proposed fiscal year 2025-2026 budget.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The lease financing will be funded for \$190,792 with an anticipated closing date on January 15, 2025. The first payment of \$44,190 will be due on January 15, 2026, with annual payments of the same amount for a five year term through January of 2030.

PROPOSED MOTION:

"I move to approve the resolution approving the form of the Lease/Purchase Agreement with Zions Bancorporation and authorizing the execution and delivery thereof."

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Agreement

UTAH FIXED EQUIPMENT LEASE

Long Name of Entity: Lone Peak Public Safety District

Address: 5400 W. Civic Center Drive

City, State Zip: Highland, UT 84003

Attention: David Mortensen

Public Finance Office: Highland City Finance Director

County: Utah

Amount: 190,792.20

Rate: 5.100

Maturity Date: January 15, 2030

First Pmt Date: January 15, 2026

Payment Dates: January 15

Auto Extend: 5

Governing Body: Board of Directors

Resolution Date: January, 2025

Dated Date: January, 2025

Day: 15th

State: Utah

\$190,792.20
Lone Peak Public Safety District
Lease Purchase Agreement

1. Lease/Purchases Agreement of the Lone Peak Public Safety District
2. Exhibit A. Calculation of Interest Component
3. Exhibit B. Description of Leased Property
4. Exhibit C. Resolution of Governing Body
5. Exhibit D. Opinion of Lessee's Counsel
6. Exhibit E. Security Documents
7. Exhibit F. Delivery and Acceptance Certificate
8. Form 8038-G
9. Wire Transfer Request

LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated as of January 15, 2025

by and between

ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A.,
as Lessor

and

LONE PEAK PUBLIC SAFETY DISTRICT,
as Lessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND EXHIBITS

SECTION 1.1	Definitions and Rules of Construction	1
SECTION 1.2	Exhibits	2

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES

SECTION 2.1	Representations, Covenants and Warranties of the Lessee	3
SECTION 2.2	Representations, Covenants and Warranties of the Bank	10

ARTICLE III

LEASE; LEASE PAYMENTS

SECTION 3.1	Lease.....	10
SECTION 3.2	Term	10
SECTION 3.3	Termination.....	10
SECTION 3.4	Lease Payments	11
SECTION 3.5	Possession of Leased Property Upon Termination	11
SECTION 3.6	No Withholding.....	11
SECTION 3.7	Lease Payments to Constitute a Current Obligation of the Lessee	11
SECTION 3.8	Net Lease	12
SECTION 3.9	Offset	12

ARTICLE IV

INSURANCE

SECTION 4.1	Insurance	12
SECTION 4.2	Damage to or Destruction of the Leased Property	12

ARTICLE V

COVENANTS

SECTION 5.1	Use of the Leased Property	13
SECTION 5.2	Interest in the Leased Property and this Lease	13
SECTION 5.3	Maintenance, Utilities, Taxes and Assessments.....	13
SECTION 5.4	Modification of the Leased Property.....	14
SECTION 5.5	Permits.....	14
SECTION 5.6	Bank's Right to Perform for Lessee.....	14
SECTION 5.7	Bank's Disclaimer of Warranties.....	15
SECTION 5.8	Indemnification	15
SECTION 5.9	Inclusion for Consideration as Budget Item.	15
SECTION 5.10	Annual Financial Information	15

ARTICLE VI

ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASING

SECTION 6.1	Assignment by the Bank	15
SECTION 6.2	Assignment and Subleasing by the Lessee	15

ARTICLE VII

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

SECTION 7.1	Events of Default Defined.....	16
SECTION 7.2	Remedies on Default	16
SECTION 7.3	No Remedy Exclusive	16
SECTION 7.4	Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses	17
SECTION 7.5	Waiver of Certain Damages.....	17

ARTICLE VIII

PREPAYMENT OF LEASE PAYMENTS IN PART

SECTION 8.1	Extraordinary Prepayment From Net Proceeds.....	17
SECTION 8.2	Option to Purchase Leased Property	17

ARTICLE IX

MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 9.1	Notices	17
SECTION 9.2	System of Registration	18
SECTION 9.3	Instruments of Further Assurance	18
SECTION 9.4	Binding Effect	18
SECTION 9.5	Amendments	18
SECTION 9.6	Section Headings	18
SECTION 9.7	Severability	18
SECTION 9.8	Entire Agreement	18
SECTION 9.9	Execution in Counterparts.....	18
SECTION 9.10	Arbitration	19
SECTION 9.11	Applicable Law	19

Schedule of Lease Payments.....	Exhibit A
Legal Description of the Leased Property.....	Exhibit B
Resolution of Governing Body	Exhibit C
Opinion of Lessee's Counsel	Exhibit D
Security Documents.....	Exhibit E
Delivery and Acceptance Certificate.....	Exhibit F

LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated as of January 15, 2025, by and between ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A., a national banking association duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, as lessor (the “Bank” or “Lessor”), and Lone Peak Public Safety District (the “Lessee”), a public agency of the State of Utah (the “State”), duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State, as lessee;

W I T N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS, the Lessee desires to finance the acquisition of the equipment and/or other personal property described as the “Leased Property” in Exhibit B (the “Leased Property”) by entering into this Lease/Purchase Agreement with the Bank (the “Lease”); and

WHEREAS, the Bank agrees to lease the Leased Property to the Lessee upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease, with rental to be paid by the Lessee equal to the Lease Payments hereunder; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties that the original term of this Lease, and any subsequent renewal terms, shall not exceed 12 months, and that the payment obligation of the Lessee shall not constitute a general obligation under State law; and

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions and things required by law to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in connection with the execution and delivery of this Lease do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law, and the parties hereto are now duly authorized to execute and enter into this Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND EXHIBITS

SECTION 1.1 Definitions and Rules of Construction. Unless the context otherwise requires, the capitalized terms used herein shall, for all purposes of this Lease, have the meanings specified in the definitions below. Unless the context otherwise indicates, words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice versa. The terms “hereby”, “hereof”, “hereto”, “herein”, “hereunder” and any similar terms, as used in this Lease, refer to this Lease as a whole.

“Advance” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(l)(i)(D) hereof.

“Bank” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble hereof.

“Business Day” means any day except a Saturday, Sunday, or other day on which banks in Salt Lake City, Utah or the State are authorized to close.

“Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

“Commencement Date” means the date this Lease is executed by the Bank and the Lessee.

“Event of Nonappropriation” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.2 hereof.

“Governing Body” means the governing body of the Lessee.

“Lease Payments” means the rental payments described in Exhibit A hereto.

“Lease Payment Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a) hereof.

“Leased Property” shall have the meaning set forth in the Whereas clauses hereof.

“Lessee” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble hereof.

“Net Proceeds” means insurance or eminent domain proceeds received with respect to the Leased Property less expenses incurred in connection with the collection of such proceeds.

“Obligation Instrument” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(c) hereof.

“Original Term” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.2 hereof.

“Permitted Encumbrances” means, as of any particular time: (i) liens for taxes and assessments, if any, not then delinquent, or which the Lessee may, pursuant to provisions of Section 5.3 hereof, permit to remain unpaid; (ii) this Lease; (iii) any contested right or claim of any mechanic, laborer, materialman, supplier or vendor filed or perfected in the manner prescribed by law to the extent permitted under Section 5.4(b) hereof; (iv) easements, rights of way, mineral rights, drilling rights and other rights, reservations, covenants, conditions or restrictions which exist of record as of the execution date of this Lease and which the Lessee hereby certifies will not materially impair the use of the Leased Property by the Lessee; and (v) other rights, reservations, covenants, conditions or restrictions established following the date of execution of this Lease and to which the Bank and the Lessee consent in writing.

“Rebate Exemption” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(l)(ii)(A) hereof.

“Regulations” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(l)(i) hereof.

“Renewal Term” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.2 hereof.

“Scheduled Term” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.2 hereof.

“State” shall have the meaning set forth in the Preamble hereof.

“Term” or “Term of this Lease” means the Original Term and all Renewal Terms provided for in this Lease under Section 3.2 until this Lease is terminated as provided in Section 3.3 hereof.

SECTION 1.2 Exhibits. Exhibits A, B, C, D, E and F attached to this Lease are by this reference made a part of this Lease.

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS, COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES

SECTION 2.1 Representations, Covenants and Warranties of the Lessee. The Lessee represents, covenants and warrants to the Bank as follows:

(a) Due Organization and Existence. The Lessee is a public agency of the State duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State.

(b) Authorization; Enforceability. The Constitution and laws of the State authorize the Lessee to enter into this Lease and to enter into the transactions contemplated by, and to carry out its obligations under, this Lease. The Lessee has duly authorized, executed and delivered this Lease in accordance with the Constitution and laws of the State. This Lease constitutes the legal, valid and binding special obligation of the Lessee enforceable in accordance with its terms, except to the extent limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws or equitable principles affecting the rights of creditors generally.

(c) No Conflicts or Default; Other Liens or Encumbrances. Neither the execution and delivery of this Lease nor the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions hereof, nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby (i) conflicts with or results in a breach of the terms, conditions, provisions, or restrictions of any existing law, or court or administrative decree, order, or regulation, or agreement or instrument to which the Lessee is now a party or by which the Lessee is bound, **including without limitation any agreement or instrument pertaining to any bond, note, lease, certificate of participation, debt instrument, or any other obligation of the Lessee** (any such bond, note, lease, certificate of participation, debt instrument, and other obligation being referred to herein as an "Obligation Instrument"), (ii) constitutes a default under any of the foregoing, or (iii) results in the creation or imposition of any pledge, lien, charge or encumbrance whatsoever upon any of the property or assets of the Lessee, or upon the Leased Property except for Permitted Encumbrances.

By way of example, and not to be construed as a limitation on the representations set forth in the immediately preceding paragraph:

(A) no portion of the Leased Property is pledged to secure any Obligation Instrument; and

(B) the interests of the Lessor in the Leased Property hereunder do not violate the terms, conditions or provisions of any restriction or revenue pledge in any agreement or instrument pertaining to any Obligation Instrument.

If any Obligation Instrument existing on the date of execution of this Lease creates any pledge, lien, charge or encumbrance on any revenues, property or assets associated with the Leased Property that is higher in priority to the Bank's interests therein under this Lease, the Bank hereby subordinates its interests therein, but only to the extent required pursuant to such existing Obligation Instrument.

(d) Compliance with Open Meeting Requirements. The Governing Body has complied with all applicable open public meeting and notice laws and requirements with respect to the meeting at which the Lessee's execution of this Lease was authorized.

(e) Compliance with Bidding Requirements. Either there are no procurement or public bidding laws of the State applicable to the acquisition and leasing of the Leased Property pursuant to this Lease, or the Governing Body and the Lessee have complied with all such procurement and public bidding laws as may be applicable hereto.

(f) No Adverse Litigation. There are no legal or governmental proceedings or litigation pending, or to the best knowledge of the Lessee threatened or contemplated (or any basis therefor) wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling, or finding might adversely affect the transaction contemplated in or the validity of this Lease.

(g) Opinion of Lessee's Counsel. The letter attached to this Lease as Exhibit D is a true opinion of Lessee's counsel.

(h) Governmental Use of Leased Property. During the Term of this Lease, the Leased Property will be used solely by the Lessee, and only for the purpose of performing one or more governmental or proprietary functions of the Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of the Lessee's authority, and the Leased Property will not be subject to any direct or indirect private business use.

(i) Other Representations and Covenants. The representations, covenants, warranties, and obligations set forth in this Article are in addition to and are not intended to limit any other representations, covenants, warranties, and obligations set forth in this Lease.

(j) No Nonappropriations. The Lessee has never non-appropriated or defaulted under any of its payment or performance obligations or covenants, either under any municipal lease of the same general nature as this Lease, or under any of its bonds, notes, or other obligations of indebtedness for which its revenues or general credit are pledged.

(k) No Legal Violation. The Leased Property is not, and at all times during the Term of this Lease will not be in violation of any federal, state or local law, statute, ordinance or regulation.

(l) General Tax and Arbitrage Representations and Covenants.

(i) The certifications and representations made by the Lessee in this Lease are intended, among other purposes, to be a certificate permitted in Section 1.148-2(b) of the Treasury Regulations promulgated pursuant to Section 148 of the Code (the "Regulations"), to establish the reasonable expectations of the Lessee at the time of the execution of this Lease made on the basis of the facts, estimates and circumstances in existence on the date hereof. The Lessee further certifies and covenants as follows:

(A) The Lessee has not been notified of any disqualification or proposed disqualification of it by the Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service as an issuer which may certify bond issues.

(B) To the best knowledge and belief of the Lessee, there are no facts, estimates or circumstances that would materially change the conclusions, certifications or representations set forth in this Lease, and the expectations herein set forth are reasonable.

(C) The Scheduled Term of this Lease does not exceed the useful life of the Leased Property, and the weighted average term of this Lease does not exceed the weighted average useful life of the Leased Property.

(D) Each advance of funds by the Bank to finance Leased Property under this Lease (each an "Advance") will occur only when and to the extent that the Lessee has reasonably determined and identified the nature, need, and cost of each item of Leased Property pertaining to such Advance.

(E) No use will be made of the proceeds of this Lease or any such Advance, or any funds or accounts of the Lessee which may be deemed to be proceeds of this Lease or any such Advance, which use, if it had been reasonably expected on the date of the execution of this Lease or of any such Advance, would have caused this Lease or any such Advance to be classified as an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code.

(F) The Lessee will at all times comply with the rebate requirements of Section 148(f) of the Code as they pertain to this Lease, to the extent applicable.

(G) In order to preserve the status of this Lease and the Advances as other than "private activity bonds" as described in Sections 103(b)(1) and 141 of the Code, as long as this Lease and any such Advances are outstanding and unpaid:

(I) none of the proceeds from this Lease or the Advances or any facilities or assets financed therewith shall be used for any "private business use" as that term is used in Section 141(b) of the Code and defined in Section 141(b)(6) of the Code;

(II) the Lessee will not allow any such "private business use" to be made of the proceeds of this Lease or the Advances or any facilities or assets financed therewith; and

(III) none of the Advances or Lease Payments due hereunder shall be secured in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, by any interest in any property used in any such "private business use" or by payments in respect of such property and shall not be derived from payments in respect of such property.

(H) The Lessee will not take any action, or omit to take any action, which action or omission would cause the interest component of the Lease Payments to be ineligible for the exclusion from gross income as provided in Section 103 of the Code.

(I) The Lessee is a "governmental unit" within the meaning of Section 141(b)(6) of the Code.

(J) The obligations of the Lessee under this Lease are not federally guaranteed within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.

(K) This Lease and the Advances to be made pursuant hereto do not constitute a "refunding issue" as defined in Section 1.150-1(d) of the Regulations, and no part of the proceeds of this Lease or any such Advances will be used to pay or discharge any obligations of the Lessee the interest on which is or purports to be excludable from gross income under the Code or any predecessor provision of law.

Either (check applicable box):

- ☒ (I) No Reimbursement for Expenditures Incurred Prior to 60 Days Before the Date the Authorizing Resolution Was Adopted. No proceeds of this Lease and the Advances to be made pursuant hereto will be used to reimburse the Lessee for any expenditures incurred prior to the date sixty (60) days before the date the Governing Body adopted the Authorizing Resolution.

- or -

- ☐ (II) Prior Expenditures Will be Reimbursed; But No Reimbursement Resolution Was Adopted. If proceeds of this Lease and the Advances to be made pursuant hereto are to be used to reimburse the Lessee for expenditures incurred with respect to the Leased Property prior to the date sixty (60) days before the date the Governing Body adopted the Authorizing Resolution, then proceeds of this Lease and the Advances made hereunder will be used to reimburse only those expenditures that are described below (collectively, "Reimbursable Expenditures"):

(a) **Subsequent Expenditures:** all expenditures incurred with respect to the Leased Property on or after the date the Authorizing Resolution was adopted; plus

(b) **Prior Expenditures:** the following types of expenditures incurred with respect to the Leased Property prior to the date the Authorizing Resolution was adopted:

(1) capital expenditures made no earlier than sixty (60) days before the Authorizing Resolution was adopted; plus

(2) "preliminary expenditures" as described in Section 1.150-2(f)(2) of the Regulations, not in excess of twenty percent (20%) of the aggregate "issue price" (as that term is defined in Section 1.148-1(b) of the Regulations) of this Lease for architectural, engineering, surveying, soil testing, reimbursement bond issuance, and similar costs that are incurred prior to the commencement of acquisition and/or construction of the Leased Property,

other than land acquisition, site preparation, and similar costs incident to commencement of construction; plus

(3) the lesser of \$100,000 or five percent (5%) of the proceeds of this Lease.

- or -

- ☐ (III) Reimbursement Resolution Has Been Previously Adopted for Reimbursement of Prior Expenditures. The Lessee has previously adopted the Reimbursement Resolution attached hereto as Exhibit __ (the "Reimbursement Resolution") authorizing the reimbursement of "Reimbursable Expenditures," which are defined in the Reimbursement Resolution using the same definition of such term as in (II) above, and this Lease and the Advances to be made pursuant hereto will be used to reimburse only those expenditures pertaining to the Leased Property that qualify as "Reimbursable Expenditures" as so defined.

Any reimbursement pursuant to (I), (II), or (III) above of expenditures incurred prior to the date the Authorizing Resolution was adopted shall be evidenced by an allocation made by or on behalf of the Lessee in writing:

(1) not later than eighteen (18) months after the later of:

(x) the date the original expenditure is paid; or

(y) the date the Leased Property is "placed in service" (as that term is defined in Section 1.150-2(c) of the Regulations) or abandoned.

(2) but in no event more than three (3) years after the original expenditure is paid.

(L) In compliance with Section 149(e) of the Code relating to information reporting, the Lessee will file or cause to be filed with the Internal Revenue Service Center, Ogden, UT 84201, within fifteen (15) days from the execution of this Lease, IRS Form 8038-G or 8038-GC, as appropriate, reflecting the total aggregate amount of Advances that can be made pursuant to this Lease.

(M) None of the proceeds of this Lease or the Advances to be made hereunder will be used directly or indirectly to replace funds of the Lessee used directly or indirectly to acquire obligations at a yield materially higher than the yield on this Lease or otherwise invested in any manner. No portion of the Advances will be made for the purpose of investing such portion at a materially higher yield than the yield on this Lease.

(N) Inasmuch as Advances will be made under this Lease only when and to the extent the Lessee reasonably determines, identifies and experiences the need therefor, and will remain outstanding and unpaid only until such time as the Lessee

has moneys available to repay the same, the Lessee reasonably expects that (I) the Advances will not be made sooner than necessary; (II) no proceeds from the Advances will be invested at a yield higher than the yield on this Lease; and (III) the Advances and this Lease will not remain outstanding and unpaid longer than necessary.

(O) The Lessee will either (i) spend all of the moneys advanced pursuant to this Lease immediately upon receipt thereof, without investment, on the portion of the Leased Property that is to be financed thereby; or (ii) invest such moneys at the highest yield allowable and practicable under the circumstances until they are to be spent on the portion of the Leased Property that is to be financed thereby, and track, keep records of, and pay to the United States of America, all rebatable arbitrage pertaining thereto, at the times, in the amounts, in the manner, and to the extent required under Section 148(f) of the Code and the Treasury Regulations promulgated in connection therewith. At least five percent (5%) of the total amount of moneys that are expected to be advanced pursuant to this Lease are reasonably expected to have been expended on the Leased Property within six (6) months from the date of this Lease. All moneys to be advanced pursuant to this Lease are reasonably expected to have been expended on the Leased Property no later than the earlier of: (I) the date twelve (12) months from the date such moneys are advanced; and (II) the date three (3) years from the date of this Lease.

(P) This Lease and the Advances to be made hereunder are not and will not be part of a transaction or series of transactions that attempts to circumvent the provisions of Section 148 of the Code and the regulations promulgated in connection therewith (I) enabling the Lessee to exploit the difference between tax-exempt and taxable interest rates to gain a material financial advantage, and (II) overburdening the tax-exempt bond market, as those terms are used in Section 1.148-10(a)(2) of the Regulations.

(Q) To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Lessee, the above expectations are reasonable. On the basis of the foregoing, it is not expected that the proceeds of this Lease and the Advances to be made hereunder will be used in a manner that would cause this Lease or such Advances to be "arbitrage bonds" under Section 148 of the Code and the regulations promulgated thereunder, and to the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Lessee, there are no other facts, estimates or circumstances that would materially change the foregoing conclusions.

(ii) Arbitrage Rebate Under Section 148(f) of the Code. With respect to the arbitrage rebate requirements of Section 148(f) of the Code, either (check applicable box):

☐ (A) Lessee Qualifies for Small Issuer Exemption from Arbitrage Rebate. The Lessee hereby certifies and represents that it qualifies for the exception contained in Section 148(f)(4)(D) of the Code from the requirement to rebate arbitrage earnings from investment of proceeds of the Advances made under this Lease (the "Rebate Exemption") as follows:

(1) The Lessee has general taxing powers.

(2) Neither this Lease, any Advances to be made hereunder, nor any portion thereof are private activity bonds as defined in Section 141 of the Code ("Private Activity Bonds").

(3) Ninety-five percent (95%) or more of the net proceeds of the Advances to be made hereunder are to be used for local government activities of the Lessee (or of a governmental unit, the jurisdiction of which is entirely within the jurisdiction of the Lessee).

(4) Neither the Lessee nor any aggregated issuer has issued or is reasonably expected to issue any tax-exempt obligations other than Private Activity Bonds (as those terms are used in Section 148(f)(4)(D) of the Code) during the current calendar year, including the Advances to be made hereunder, which in the aggregate would exceed \$5,000,000 in face amount, or \$15,000,000 in face amount for such portions, if any, of any tax-exempt obligations of the Lessee and any aggregated issuer as are attributable to construction of public school facilities within the meaning of Section 148(f)(4)(D)(vii) of the Code.

For purposes of this Section, "aggregated issuer" means any entity which (a) issues obligations on behalf of the Lessee, (b) derives its issuing authority from the Lessee, or (c) is subject to substantial control by the Lessee.

The Lessee hereby certifies and represents that it has not created, does not intend to create and does not expect to benefit from any entity formed or availed of to avoid the purposes of Section 148(f)(4)(D)(i)(IV) of the Code.

Accordingly, the Lessee will qualify for the Rebate Exemption granted to governmental units issuing less than \$5,000,000 under Section 148(f)(4)(D) of the Code (\$15,000,000 for the financing of public school facilities construction as described above), and the Lessee shall be treated as meeting the requirements of Paragraphs (2) and (3) of Section 148(f) of the Code relating to the required rebate of arbitrage earnings to the United States with respect to this Lease and the Advances to be made hereunder.

- or -

☐ (B) Lessee Will Keep Records of and Will Rebate Arbitrage. The Lessee does not qualify for the small issuer Rebate Exemption described above, and the Lessee hereby certifies and covenants that it will account for, keep the appropriate records of, and pay to the United States, the rebate amount, if any, earned from the investment of gross proceeds of this Lease and the Advances to be made hereunder, at the times, in the amounts, and in the manner prescribed in Section 148(f) of the Code and the applicable Regulations promulgated with respect thereto.

(m) Small Issuer Exemption from Bank Nondeductibility Restriction. Based on the following representations of the Lessee, the Lessee hereby designates this Lease and the interest components of the Lease Payments hereunder as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code: (i) this Lease and the Lease Payments hereunder are not private activity bonds within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code; (ii) the Lessee reasonably anticipates that it, together with all "aggregated issuers," will not issue during the current calendar year obligations (other than those obligations described in clause (iii) below) the interest on which

is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 103 of the Code which, when aggregated with this Lease, will exceed an aggregate principal amount of \$10,000,000; (iii) and notwithstanding clause (ii) above, the Lessee and its aggregated issuers may have issued in the current calendar year and may continue to issue during the remainder of the current calendar year private activity bonds other than qualified 501(c)(3) bonds as defined in Section 145 of the Code. For purposes of this subsection, "aggregated issuer" means any entity which (a) issues obligations on behalf of the Lessee, (b) derives its issuing authority from the Lessee, or (c) is subject to substantial control by the Lessee. The Lessee hereby certifies and represents that it has not created, does not intend to create and does not expect to benefit from any entity formed or availed of to avoid the purposes of Section 265(b)(3)(C) or (D) of the Code.

SECTION 2.2 Representations, Covenants and Warranties of the Bank. The Bank is a national banking association, duly organized, existing and in good standing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States of America, has the power to enter into this Lease, is possessed of full power to own and hold real and personal property, and to lease and sell the same, and has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Lease. This Lease constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Bank, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except to the extent limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws or equitable principles affecting the rights of creditors generally.

ARTICLE III

AGREEMENT TO LEASE; TERM OF LEASE; LEASE PAYMENTS

SECTION 3.1 Lease. The Bank hereby leases the Leased Property to the Lessee, and the Lessee hereby leases the Leased Property from the Bank, upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

Concurrently with its execution of this Lease, the Lessee shall deliver to the Bank fully completed documents substantially in the forms attached hereto as Exhibits B, C, D, E and F hereto. Prior to the Bank making the final Advance hereunder, Lessee shall provide the Bank an executed copy of the Delivery and Acceptance Certificate found in Exhibit F.

SECTION 3.2 Term. The Term of this Lease shall commence on the date of execution of this Lease, including delivery to the Bank by the Lessee of fully completed documents in the forms set forth in Exhibits B, C, D, E and F attached hereto, and continue until the end of the fiscal year of Lessee in effect at the Commencement Date (the "Original Term"). Thereafter, this Lease will be extended for 5 successive additional periods of one year coextensive with Lessee's fiscal year, except for the last such period which may be less than a full fiscal year, (each, a "Renewal Term") subject to an Event of Nonappropriation as described herein below in this Section 3.2 and in Section 3.3(a), with the final Renewal Term ending on January 15, 2030, unless this Lease is terminated as hereinafter provided. The Original Term together with all scheduled Renewal Terms shall be referred to herein as the "Scheduled Term" irrespective of whether this Lease is terminated for any reason prior to the scheduled commencement or termination of any Renewal Term as provided herein.

If Lessee does not appropriate funds for the payment of Lease Payments due for any Renewal Term in the adopted budget of the Lessee for the applicable fiscal year (an "Event of Nonappropriation"), this Lease will terminate upon the expiration of the Original or Renewal Term then in effect and Lessee shall notify Bank of such termination at least ten (10) days prior to the expiration of the Original or Renewal Term then in effect.

SECTION 3.3 Termination. This Lease will terminate upon the earliest of any of the following events:

(a) upon the expiration of the Original Term or any Renewal Term of this Lease following an Event of Nonappropriation;

(b) the exercise by Lessee of any option to purchase granted in this Lease by which Lessee purchases all of the Leased Property;

(c) a default by Lessee and Bank's election to terminate this Lease under Article VII herein; or

(d) the expiration of the Scheduled Term of this Lease, the Lessee having made payment of all Lease Payments accrued to such date.

SECTION 3.4 Lease Payments.

(a) Time and Amount. During the Term of this Lease and so long as this Lease has not terminated pursuant to Section 3.3, the Lessee agrees to pay to the Bank, its successors and assigns, as annual rental for the use and possession of the Leased Property, the Lease Payments (denominated into components of principal and interest) in the amounts specified in Exhibit A, to be due and payable in arrears on each payment date identified in Exhibit A (or if such day is not a Business Day, the next succeeding Business Day) specified in Exhibit A (the "Lease Payment Date").

(b) Rate on Overdue Payments. In the event the Lessee should fail to make any of the Lease Payments required in this Section, the Lease Payment in default shall continue as an obligation of the Lessee until the amount in default shall have been fully paid, and the Lessee agrees to pay the same with interest thereon, to the extent permitted by law, from the date such amount was originally payable at the rate equal to the original interest rate payable with respect to such Lease Payments.

(c) Additional Payments. Any additional payments required to be made by the Lessee hereunder, including but not limited to Sections 4.1, 5.3, and 7.4 of this Lease, shall constitute additional rental for the Leased Property.

SECTION 3.5 Possession of Leased Property Upon Termination. Upon termination of this Lease pursuant to Sections 3.3(a), or (c), the Lessee shall transfer the Leased Property to the Bank in such manner as may be specified by the Bank, and the Bank shall have the right to take possession of the Leased Property by virtue of the Bank's ownership interest as lessor of the Leased Property, and the Lessee at the Bank's direction shall ship the Leased Property to the destination designated by the Bank by loading the Leased Property at the Lessee's cost and expense, on board such carrier as the Bank shall specify.

SECTION 3.6 No Withholding. Notwithstanding any dispute between the Bank and the Lessee, in connection with this Lease or otherwise, including a dispute as to the failure of any portion of the Leased Property in use by or possession of the Lessee to perform the task for which it is leased, the Lessee shall make all Lease Payments when due and shall not withhold any Lease Payments pending the final resolution of such dispute.

SECTION 3.7 Lease Payments to Constitute a Current Obligation of the Lessee. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Lease, the Lessee and the Bank acknowledge and agree that the obligation of the Lessee to pay Lease Payments hereunder constitutes a current special obligation of the Lessee payable exclusively from current and legally available funds and shall not in any way be construed to be an indebtedness of the Lessee within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory limitation or requirement applicable to the Lessee concerning the creation of indebtedness. The Lessee has not hereby pledged the general tax revenues or credit of the Lessee to the payment of the Lease Payments, or the interest thereon, nor

shall this Lease obligate the Lessee to apply money of the Lessee to the payment of Lease Payments beyond the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, as the case may be, or any interest thereon.

SECTION 3.8 Net Lease. This Lease shall be deemed and construed to be a “net-net-net lease” and the Lessee hereby agrees that the Lease Payments shall be an absolute net return to the Bank, free and clear of any expenses, charges or set-offs whatsoever, except as expressly provided herein.

SECTION 3.9 Offset. Lease Payments or other sums payable by Lessee pursuant to this Lease shall not be subject to set-off, deduction, counterclaim or abatement and Lessee shall not be entitled to any credit against such Lease Payments or other sums for any reason whatsoever, including, but not limited to: (i) any accident or unforeseen circumstances; (ii) any damage or destruction of the Leased Property or any part thereof; (iii) any restriction or interference with Lessee's use of the Leased Property; (iv) any defects, breakdowns, malfunctions, or unsuitability of the Leased Property or any part thereof; or (v) any dispute between the Lessee and the Bank, any vendor or manufacturer of any part of the Leased Property, or any other person.

ARTICLE IV

INSURANCE

SECTION 4.1 Insurance. Lessee, at Bank's option, will either self-insure, or at Lessee's cost, will cause casualty insurance and property damage insurance to be carried and maintained on the Leased Property, with all such coverages to be in such amounts sufficient to cover the value of the Leased Property at the commencement of this Lease (as determined by the purchase price paid for the Leased Property), and public liability insurance with respect to the Leased Property in the amounts required by law, but in no event with a policy limit less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence. All insurance shall be written in such forms, to cover such risks, and with such insurers, as are customary for public entities such as the Lessee. A combination of self-insurance and policies of insurance may be utilized. If policies of insurance are obtained, Lessee will cause Bank to be a loss payee as its interest under this Lease may appear on such property damage insurance policies, and an additional insured on a primary and noncontributory basis on such public liability insurance in an amount equal to or exceeding the minimum limit stated herein. Subject to Section 4.2, insurance proceeds from insurance policies or budgeted amounts from self-insurance as relating to casualty and property damage losses will, to the extent permitted by law, be payable to Bank in an amount equal to the then outstanding principal and accrued interest components of the Lease Payments at the time of such damage or destruction as provided by Section 8.1. Lessee will deliver to Bank the policies or evidences of insurance or self-insurance satisfactory to Bank, together with receipts for the applicable premiums before the Leased Property is delivered to Lessee and at least thirty (30) days before the expiration of any such policies. By endorsement upon the policy or by independent instrument furnished to Bank, such insurer will agree that it will give Bank at least thirty (30) days' written notice prior to cancellation or alteration of the policy. Lessee will carry workers compensation insurance covering all employees working on, in, or about the Leased Property, and will require any other person or entity working on, in, or about the Leased Property to carry such coverage, and will furnish to Bank certificates evidencing such coverages throughout the Term of this Lease.

SECTION 4.2 Damage to or Destruction of the Leased Property. If all or any part of the Leased Property is lost, stolen, destroyed, or damaged, Lessee will give Bank prompt notice of such event and will, to the extent permitted by law, repair or replace the same at Lessee's cost. If such lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged Leased Property is equipment, it shall be repaired or replaced within thirty (30) days after such event. If such lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged Leased Property is other than equipment, it shall be repaired or replaced within one hundred eighty (180) days after such event. Any replaced Leased Property will be substituted in this Lease by appropriate endorsement. All insurance proceeds received by Bank under the policies required under Section 4.1 with respect to the Leased Property lost, stolen, destroyed, or damaged, will be paid to Lessee if the Leased Property is repaired or replaced by Lessee as required by this Section. If

Lessee fails or refuses to make the required repairs or replacement, such proceeds will be paid to Bank to the extent of the then remaining portion of the Lease Payments to become due during the Scheduled Term of this Lease less that portion of such Lease Payments attributable to interest which will not then have accrued as provided in Section 8.1. No loss, theft, destruction, or damage to the Leased Property will impose any obligation on Bank under this Lease, and this Lease will continue in full force and effect regardless of such loss, theft, destruction, or damage. Lessee assumes all risks and liabilities, whether or not covered by insurance, for loss, theft, destruction, or damage to the Leased Property and for injuries or deaths of persons and damage to property however arising, whether such injury or death be with respect to agents or employees of Lessee or of third parties, and whether such damage to property be to Lessee's property or to the property of others.

ARTICLE V

COVENANTS

SECTION 5.1 Use of the Leased Property. The Lessee represents and warrants that it has an immediate and essential need for the Leased Property to carry out and give effect to the public purposes of the Lessee, which need is not temporary or expected to diminish in the foreseeable future, and that it expects to make immediate use of all of the Leased Property.

The Lessee hereby covenants that it will install, use, operate, maintain, and service the Leased Property in accordance with all vendors' instructions and in such a manner as to preserve all warranties and guarantees with respect to the Leased Property.

The Lessor hereby assigns to the Lessee, without recourse, for the Term of this Lease, all manufacturer warranties and guaranties, express or implied, pertinent to the Leased Property, and the Lessor directs the Lessee to obtain the customary services furnished in connection with such warranties and guaranties at the Lessee's expense; provided, however, that the Lessee hereby agrees that it will reassign to the Lessor all such warranties and guaranties in the event of termination of this Lease pursuant to Sections 3.3(a) or 3.3(c).

SECTION 5.2 Interest in the Leased Property and this Lease. Upon expiration of the Term as provided in Section 3.3(b) or 3.3(d) hereof, all right, title and interest of the Bank in and to all of the Leased Property shall be transferred to and vest in the Lessee, without the necessity of any additional document of transfer.

SECTION 5.3 Maintenance, Utilities, Taxes and Assessments.

(a) **Maintenance; Repair and Replacement.** Throughout the Term of this Lease, as part of the consideration for the rental of the Leased Property, all repair and maintenance of the Leased Property shall be the responsibility of the Lessee, and the Lessee shall pay for or otherwise arrange for the payment of the cost of the repair and replacement of the Leased Property excepting ordinary wear and tear, and the Lessee hereby covenants and agrees that it will comply with all vendors' and manufacturers' maintenance and warranty requirements pertaining to the Leased Property. In exchange for the Lease Payments herein provided, the Bank agrees to provide only the Leased Property, as hereinbefore more specifically set forth.

(b) **Tax and Assessments; Utility Charges.** The Lessee shall also pay or cause to be paid all taxes and assessments, including but not limited to utility charges, of any type or nature charged to the Lessee or levied, assessed or charged against any portion of the Leased Property or the respective interests or estates therein; provided that with respect to special assessments or other governmental charges that may lawfully be paid in installments over a period of years, the Lessee

shall be obligated to pay only such installments as are required to be paid during the Term of this Lease as and when the same become due.

(c) Contests. The Lessee may, at its expense and in its name, in good faith contest any such taxes, assessments, utility and other charges and, in the event of any such contest, may permit the taxes, assessments or other charges so contested to remain unpaid during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom; provided that prior to such nonpayment it shall furnish the Bank with the opinion of an independent counsel acceptable to the Bank to the effect that, by nonpayment of any such items, the interest of the Bank in such portion of the Leased Property will not be materially endangered and that the Leased Property will not be subject to loss or forfeiture. Otherwise, the Lessee shall promptly pay such taxes, assessments or charges or make provisions for the payment thereof in form satisfactory to the Bank.

SECTION 5.4 Modification of the Leased Property.

(a) Additions, Modifications and Improvements. The Lessee shall, at its own expense, have the right to make additions, modifications, and improvements to any portion of the Leased Property if such improvements are necessary or beneficial for the use of such portion of the Leased Property. All such additions, modifications and improvements shall thereafter comprise part of the Leased Property and be subject to the provisions of this Lease. Such additions, modifications and improvements shall not in any way damage any portion of the Leased Property or cause it to be used for purposes other than those authorized under the provisions of State and federal law or in any way which would impair the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest components of the Lease Payments; and the Leased Property, upon completion of any additions, modifications and improvements made pursuant to this Section, shall be of a value which is not substantially less than the value of the Leased Property immediately prior to the making of such additions, modifications and improvements.

(b) No Liens. Except for Permitted Encumbrances, the Lessee will not permit (i) any liens or encumbrances to be established or remain against the Leased Property or (ii) any mechanic's or other lien to be established or remain against the Leased Property for labor or materials furnished in connection with any additions, modifications or improvements made by the Lessee pursuant to this Section; provided that if any such mechanic's lien is established and the Lessee shall first notify or cause to be notified the Bank of the Lessee's intention to do so, the Lessee may in good faith contest any lien filed or established against the Leased Property, and in such event may permit the items so contested to remain undischarged and unsatisfied during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom and shall provide the Bank with full security against any loss or forfeiture which might arise from the nonpayment of any such item, in form satisfactory to the Bank. The Bank will cooperate fully in any such contest.

SECTION 5.5 Permits. The Lessee will provide all permits and licenses necessary for the ownership, possession, operation, and use of the Leased Property, and will comply with all laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances applicable to such ownership, possession, operation, and use. If compliance with any law, rule, regulation, ordinance, permit, or license requires changes or additions to be made to the Leased Property, such changes or additions will be made by the Lessee at its own expense.

SECTION 5.6 Bank's Right to Perform for Lessee. If the Lessee fails to make any payment or to satisfy any representation, covenant, warranty, or obligation contained herein or imposed hereby, the Bank may (but need not) make such payment or satisfy such representation, covenant, warranty, or obligation, and the amount of such payment and the expense of any such action incurred by the Bank, as the case may be, will be deemed to be additional rent payable by the Lessee on the Bank's demand.

SECTION 5.7 Bank's Disclaimer of Warranties. The Bank has played no part in the selection of the Leased Property, the Lessee having selected the Leased Property independently from the Bank. The Bank, at the Lessee's request, has acquired or arranged for the acquisition of the Leased Property and shall lease the same to the Lessee as herein provided, the Bank's only role being the facilitation of the financing of the Leased Property for the Lessee. THE BANK MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, QUALITY, DURABILITY, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR FITNESS FOR THE USE CONTEMPLATED BY THE LESSEE OF THE LEASED PROPERTY, OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. THE LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE BANK IS NOT A MANUFACTURER OR VENDOR OF ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THE LEASED PROPERTY, AND THAT THE LESSEE IS LEASING THE LEASED PROPERTY AS IS. In no event shall the Bank be liable for incidental, direct, indirect, special or consequential damages, in connection with or arising out of this Lease, for the existence, furnishing, functioning or Lessee's use and possession of the Leased Property.

SECTION 5.8 Indemnification. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Lessee hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Bank, its directors, officers, shareholders, employees, agents, and successors from and against any loss, claim, damage, expense, and liability resulting from or attributable to the acquisition, construction, or use of the Leased Property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Bank shall not be indemnified for any liability resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Bank.

SECTION 5.9 Inclusion for Consideration as Budget Item. During the Term of this Lease, the Lessee covenants and agrees that it shall give due consideration, in accordance with applicable law, as an item for expenditure during its annual budget considerations, of an amount necessary to pay Lease Payments for the Leased Property during the next succeeding Renewal Term. Nothing herein shall be construed to direct or require that Lessee take or direct that any legislative act be done, or that the Governing Body of Lessee improperly or unlawfully delegate any of its legislative authority.

SECTION 5.10 Annual Financial Information. During the Term of this Lease, the Lessee covenants and agrees to provide the Bank as soon as practicable when they are available: (i) a copy of the Lessee's final annual budget for each fiscal year; (ii) a copy of the Lessee's most recent financial statements; and (iii) any other financial reports the Bank may request from time to time.

ARTICLE VI

ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASING

SECTION 6.1 Assignment by the Bank. The parties hereto agree that all rights of Bank hereunder may be assigned, transferred or otherwise disposed of, either in whole or in part, including without limitation transfer to a trustee pursuant to a trust arrangement under which the trustee issues certificates of participation evidencing undivided interests in this Lease and/or the rights to receive Lease Payments hereunder, provided that notice of any such assignment, transfer or other disposition is given to Lessee.

SECTION 6.2 Assignment and Subleasing by the Lessee. The Lessee may not assign this Lease or sublease all or any portion of the Leased Property unless both of the following shall have occurred: (i) the Bank shall have consented to such assignment or sublease; and (ii) the Bank shall have received assurance acceptable to the Bank that such assignment or sublease: (A) is authorized under applicable state law, (B) will not adversely affect the validity of this Lease, and (C) will not adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest components of the Lease Payments.

ARTICLE VII

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

SECTION 7.1 Events of Default Defined. The following shall be “events of default” under this Lease and the terms “events of default” and “default” shall mean, whenever they are used in this Lease, any one or more of the following events:

(a) Payment Default. Failure by the Lessee to pay any Lease Payment required to be paid hereunder by the corresponding Lease Payment Date.

(b) Covenant Default. Failure by the Lessee to observe and perform any warranty, covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed herein or otherwise with respect hereto other than as referred to in clause (a) of this Section, for a period of 30 days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied has been given to the Lessee by the Bank; provided, however, if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, the Bank shall not unreasonably withhold their consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by the Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected.

(c) Bankruptcy or Insolvency. The filing by the Lessee of a case in bankruptcy, or the subjection of any right or interest of the Lessee under this Lease to any execution, garnishment or attachment, or adjudication of the Lessee as a bankrupt, or assignment by the Lessee for the benefit of creditors, or the entry by the Lessee into an agreement of composition with creditors, or the approval by a court of competent jurisdiction of a petition applicable to the Lessee in any proceedings instituted under the provisions of the federal bankruptcy code, as amended, or under any similar act which may hereafter be enacted.

The foregoing provisions of this Section 7.1 are subject to the provisions of Section 3.2 hereof with respect to nonappropriation.

SECTION 7.2 Remedies on Default. Whenever any event of default referred to in Section 7.1 hereof shall have happened and be continuing, the Bank shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand or notice to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps:

(a) take possession of the Leased Property by virtue of the Bank’s ownership interest as lessor of the Leased Property;

(b) hold the Lessee liable for the difference between (i) the rents and other amounts payable by Lessee hereunder to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, as appropriate, and (ii) the rent paid by a lessee of the Leased Property pursuant to such lease; and

(c) take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its right hereunder.

SECTION 7.3 No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy conferred herein upon or reserved to the Bank is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Lease or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle the Bank to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be required in this Article or by law.

SECTION 7.4 Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses. In the event either party to this Lease should default under any of the provisions hereof and the nondefaulting party should employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the collection of moneys or the enforcement of performance or observance of any obligation or agreement on the part of the defaulting party contained herein, the defaulting party agrees that it will pay on demand to the nondefaulting party the reasonable fees of such attorneys and such other expenses so incurred by the nondefaulting party.

SECTION 7.5 Waiver of Certain Damages. With respect to all of the remedies provided for in this Article VII, the Lessee hereby waives any damages occasioned by the Bank's repossession of the Leased Property upon an event of default.

ARTICLE VIII

PREPAYMENT OF LEASE PAYMENTS IN PART

SECTION 8.1 Extraordinary Prepayment From Net Proceeds. To the extent, if any, required pursuant to Section 4.1 the Lessee shall be obligated to purchase the Leased Property by prepaying the Lease Payments in whole or in part on any date, from and to the extent of any Net Proceeds or other moneys pursuant to Article IV hereof. The Lessee and the Bank hereby agree that in the case of such prepayment of the Lease Payments in part, such Net Proceeds or other moneys shall be credited toward the Lessee's obligations hereunder pro rata among Lease Payments so that following prepayment, the remaining annual Lease Payments will be proportional to the initial annual Lease Payments.

SECTION 8.2 Option to Purchase Leased Property. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Section, the Bank hereby grants an option to the Lessee to purchase all or a portion of the Leased Property by paying on any date a price equal to the portion of the outstanding principal component of the Lease Payments that is allocable to such portion of the Leased Property that is being so purchased, without premium, plus the accrued interest component of such portion of the Lease Payments to such payment date. To exercise this option, the Lessee must deliver to the Bank written notice specifying the date on which the Leased Property is to be purchased (the "Closing Date"), which notice must be delivered to the Bank at least thirty (30) days prior to the Closing Date specified therein. The Lessee may purchase the Leased Property pursuant to the option granted in this Section only if the Lessee has made all Lease Payments when due (or has remedied any defaults in the payment of Lease Payments, in accordance with the provisions of this Lease) and all other warranties, representations, covenants, and obligations of the Lessee under this Lease have been satisfied (or all breaches thereof have been waived by the Bank in writing).

Upon the expiration of the Scheduled Term of this Lease and provided that all conditions of the immediately preceding paragraph have been satisfied (except those pertaining to notice), the Lessee shall be deemed to have purchased the Leased Property (without the need for payment of additional moneys) and shall be vested with all rights and title to the Leased Property.

ARTICLE IX

MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 9.1 Notices. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices shall be in writing addressed to the respective party as set forth below (or to such other address as the party to whom such notice is intended shall have previously designated by written notice to the serving party), and may be personally served, telecopied, or sent by overnight courier service or United States mail:

If to Bank:

ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A.
One South Main Street, 17th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84133
Attention: Kirsi Hansen

If to the Lessee:

Lone Peak Public Safety District
5400 W. Civic Center Drive
Highland, UT 84003
Attention: David Mortensen

Such notices shall be deemed to have been given: (a) if delivered in person, when delivered; (b) if delivered by telecopy, on the date of transmission if transmitted by 4:00 p.m. (Salt Lake City time) on a Business Day or, if not, on the next succeeding Business Day; (c) if delivered by overnight courier, two Business Days after delivery to such courier properly addressed; or (d) if by United States mail, four Business Days after depositing in the United States mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed.

SECTION 9.2 System of Registration. The Lessee shall be the Registrar for this Lease and the rights to payments hereunder. The Bank shall be the initial Registered Owner of rights to receive payments hereunder. If the Bank transfers its rights to receive payments hereunder, the Registrar shall note on this Lease the name and address of the transferee.

SECTION 9.3 Instruments of Further Assurance. To the extent, if any, that the Bank's interest in the Leased Property as Lessor under this Lease is deemed to be a security interest in the Leased Property, then the Lessee shall be deemed to have granted, and in such event the Lessee does hereby grant, a security interest in the Leased Property to the Bank, which security interest includes proceeds, and this Lease shall constitute a security agreement under applicable law. Concurrently with the execution of this Lease, the Lessee has executed, delivered, and filed and/or recorded all financing statements, UCC forms, mortgages, deeds of trust, notices, filings, and/or other instruments, in form required for filing and/or recording thereof, as are required under applicable law to fully perfect such security interest of the Bank in the Leased Property (collectively, "Security Documents"). Attached hereto as Exhibit E are copies of all such Security Documents. The Lessee will do, execute, acknowledge, deliver and record, or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged, delivered and recorded, such additional acts, notices, filings and instruments as the Bank may require in its sole discretion to evidence, reflect and perfect the title, ownership, leasehold interest, security interest and/or other interest of the Bank in and to any part or all of the Leased Property, promptly upon the request of the Bank.

SECTION 9.4 Binding Effect. This Lease shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Bank and the Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.

SECTION 9.5 Amendments. This Lease may be amended or modified only upon the written agreement of both the Bank and the Lessee.

SECTION 9.6 Section Headings. Section headings are for reference only and shall not be used to interpret this Lease.

SECTION 9.7 Severability. In the event any provision of this Lease shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, to the extent permitted by law, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

SECTION 9.8 Entire Agreement. This Lease and the attached Exhibits constitute the entire agreement between the Bank and the Lessee and supersedes any prior agreement between the Bank and the Lessee with respect to the Leased Property, except as is set forth in an Addendum, if any, which is made a part of this Lease and which is signed by both the Bank and the Lessee.

SECTION 9.9 Execution in Counterparts. This Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 9.10 Arbitration. To the extent permitted by law, any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or based upon the terms of this Lease or the transactions contemplated hereby shall be settled exclusively and finally by binding arbitration. Upon written demand for arbitration by any party hereto, the parties to the dispute shall confer and attempt in good faith to agree upon one arbitrator. If the parties have not agreed upon an arbitrator within thirty (30) days after receipt of such written demand, each party to the dispute shall appoint one arbitrator and those two arbitrators shall agree upon a third arbitrator. Any arbitrator or arbitrators appointed as provided in this section shall be selected from panels maintained by, and the binding arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the commercial arbitration rules of, the American Arbitration Association (or any successor organization), and such arbitration shall be binding upon the parties. The arbitrator or arbitrators shall have no power to add or detract from the agreements of the parties and may not make any ruling or award that does not conform to the terms and conditions of this Lease. The arbitrator or arbitrators shall have no authority to award punitive damages or any other damages not measured by the prevailing party's actual damages. Judgment upon an arbitration award may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. The prevailing party in the arbitration proceedings shall be awarded reasonable attorney fees and expert witness costs and expenses.

SECTION 9.11 Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Lease to be executed in its name by its duly authorized officer, and the Lessee has caused this Lease to be executed in its name by its duly authorized officer, as of the date first above written.

ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A., as Lessor

By: _____
Authorized Officer

LONE PEAK PUBLIC SAFETY DISTRICT, as Lessee

By: _____

Title

EXHIBIT A

FIXED RATE

LEASE PAYMENT DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE*

1. Interest. Interest components payable on the principal amount outstanding have been computed at the rate of five and ten hundredths' percent (5.10 %) per annum calculated based on twelve 30-day months during a 360-day year.

2. Payment Dates and Amounts.

Date	Principal	Coupon	Interest	Total P+I	Fiscal Total
01/15/2025	-	-	-	-	-
01/15/2026	34,460	5.100%	9,730	44,190	44,190
01/15/2027	36,217	5.100%	7,973	44,190	44,190
01/15/2028	38,064	5.100%	6,126	44,190	44,190
01/15/2029	40,005	5.100%	4,185	44,190	44,190
01/15/2030	42,046	5.100%	2,144	44,190	44,190
Total	\$190,792	-	\$30,158	\$220,950	-

EXHIBIT B

DESCRIPTION OF THE LEASED PROPERTY

Three (3) 2025 Police Interceptor Utility AWD Vehicles with equipment:

VIN 1FM5K8AB4SGB07122

VIN 1FM5K8ABXSGB07173

VIN 1FM5K8AB4SGB07170

EXHIBIT C

RESOLUTION OF GOVERNING BODY

A resolution approving the form of the Lease/Purchase Agreement with ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A., Salt Lake City, Utah and authorizing the execution and delivery thereof.

Whereas, The Board of Directors (the “Governing Body”) of Lone Peak Public Safety District (the “Lessee”) has determined that the leasing of the property described in the Lease/Purchase Agreement (the “Lease/Purchase Agreement”) presented at this meeting is for a valid public purpose and is essential to the operations of the Lessee; and

Whereas, the Governing Body has reviewed the form of the Lease/Purchase Agreement and has found the terms and conditions thereof acceptable to the Lessee; and

Whereas, either there are no legal bidding requirements under applicable law to arrange for the leasing of such property under the Lease/Purchase Agreement, or the Governing Body has taken the steps necessary to comply with the same with respect to the Lease/Purchase Agreement.

Be it resolved by the Governing Body of Lone Peak Public Safety District as follows:

SECTION 1. The terms of said Lease/Purchase Agreement are in the best interests of the Lessee for the leasing of the property described therein.

SECTION 2. The appropriate officers and officials of the Lessee are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Lease/Purchase Agreement in substantially the form presented to this meeting and any related documents and certificates necessary to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Lease/Purchase Agreement for and on behalf of the Lessee. The officers and officials of the Lessee may make such changes to the Lease/Purchase Agreement and related documents and certificates as such officers and officials deem necessary or desirable, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery thereof.

SECTION 3. The officers and officials of the Governing Body and the Lessee are hereby authorized and directed to fulfill all obligations under the terms of the Lease/Purchase Agreement.

Adopted and approved this ____ day of January, 2025.

By _____

Print Name _____

Title _____

Attest:

By _____

Print Name _____

Title _____

STATE OF UTAH

)

) ss.

COUNTY OF UTAH

)

I, _____ hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting
_____ of Lone Peak Public Safety District (the “Lessee”).
(Title)

I further certify that the above and foregoing instrument constitutes a true and correct copy of the minutes of a regular meeting of the governing body including a Resolution adopted at said meeting held on January 8, 2025, as said minutes and Resolution are officially of record in my possession, and that a copy of said Resolution was deposited in my office on January __, 2025.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand on behalf of the Lessee this ____ day of January, 2025.

By _____

Print Name_____

Title _____

EXHIBIT D
Opinion of Lessee's Counsel

To: ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A.
 One South Main Street, 17th Floor
 Salt Lake City, Utah 84133

As counsel for Lone Peak Public Safety District (“Lessee”), I have examined duly executed originals of the Lease/Purchase Agreement (the “Lease”) dated this 15th day of January, 2025, between the Lessee and ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A., Salt Lake City, Utah (“Bank”), and the proceedings taken by Lessee to authorize and execute the Lease (the “Proceedings”). Based upon such examination as I have deemed necessary or appropriate, I am of the opinion that:

1. Lessee is a body corporate and politic, legally existing under the laws of the State of Utah (the “State”).
2. The Lease and the Proceedings have been duly adopted, authorized, executed, and delivered by Lessee, and do not require the seal of Lessee to be effective, valid, legal, or binding.
3. The governing body of Lessee has complied with all applicable open public meeting and notice laws and requirements with respect to the meeting at which the Proceedings were adopted and the Lessee's execution of the Lease was authorized.
4. The Lease is a legal, valid, and binding obligation of Lessee, enforceable against Lessee in accordance with its terms except as limited by the state and federal laws affecting remedies and by bankruptcy, reorganization, or other laws of general application affecting the enforcement of creditor's rights generally.
5. Either there are no usury laws of the State applicable to the Lease, or the Lease is in accordance with and does not violate all such usury laws as may be applicable.
6. Either there are no procurement or public bidding laws of the State applicable to the acquisition and leasing of the Leased Property (as defined in the Lease) from the Bank under the Lease, or the acquisition and leasing of the Leased Property from the Bank under the Lease comply with all such procurement and public bidding laws as may be applicable.
7. There are no legal or governmental proceedings or litigation pending or, to the best of my knowledge, threatened or contemplated (or any basis therefor) wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding might adversely affect the transactions contemplated in or the validity of the Lease.
8. The adoption, execution and/or delivery of the Lease and the Proceedings, and the compliance by the Lessee with their provisions, will not conflict with or constitute a breach of or default under any court decree or order or any agreement, indenture, lease or other instrument or any existing law or administrative regulation, decree or order to which the Lessee is subject or by which the Lessee is or may be bound.
9. Although we are not opining as to the ownership of the Leased Property or the priority of liens thereon, it is also our opinion that the Security Documents attached as Exhibit E to the Lease are sufficient in substance, form, and description, and indicated place, address, and method of filing and/or recording, to completely and fully perfect the security interest in every portion of the Leased Property granted under the Lease, and no other filings and/or recordings are necessary to fully perfect said security interest in the Leased Property.

Attorney for Lessee

EXHIBIT E

SECURITY DOCUMENTS

[Attach Certificates of Title showing ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A. as the lien holder]

EXHIBIT F

DELIVERY AND ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

To: ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A.
One South Main Street, 17th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84133

Reference is made to the Lease/Purchase Agreement between the undersigned (“Lessee”), and ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A. (the “Bank”), dated January 15, 2025 , (the “Lease”) and to that part of the Leased Property described therein which comprises personal property (collectively, the “Equipment”). In connection therewith we are pleased to confirm to you the following:

1. All of the Equipment has been delivered to and received by the undersigned; all installation or other work necessary prior to the use thereof has been completed; said Equipment has been examined and/or tested and is in good operating order and condition and is in all respects satisfactory to the undersigned and as represented, and that said Equipment has been accepted by the undersigned and complies with all terms of the Lease. Consequently, you are hereby authorized to pay for the Equipment in accordance with the terms of any purchase orders for the same.
2. In the future, in the event the Equipment fails to perform as expected or represented we will continue to honor the Lease in all respects and continue to make our rental and other payments thereunder in the normal course of business and we will look solely to the vendor, distributor or manufacturer for recourse.
3. We acknowledge that the Bank is neither the vendor nor manufacturer or distributor of the Equipment and has no control, knowledge or familiarity with the condition, capacity, functioning or other characteristics of the Equipment.
4. The vehicle identification number for each item of Equipment which is set forth on Exhibit “B” to the Lease is correct.

This certificate shall not be considered to alter, construe, or amend the terms of the Lease.

Lessee:

LONE PEAK PUBLIC SAFETY DISTRICT

By: _____
(Authorized Signature)

Date: _____